2020 and 2019 give effect to the asset acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2019. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheets as of December 31,
2020 and 2019 give effect to the acquisition as if it had occurred on January 1, 2019.

The pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not necessarily reflect what the combined company’s financial condition or results of operations would have been
had the acquisition occurred on the dates indicated. They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of operation of the combined company.
The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety of factors.

PF-1

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

  December 31, 2020

(in thousands)  Lowell Farms
Inc.   The Hacienda

Company, LLC   Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes  Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 25,751  $ 2,602  $ (2,602)  (a)  $ 25,751
Accounts receivable—net   4,529   1,190   -   5,719
Inventory   9,933   4,993   -   14,926
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,391   234   (234)  (a)   6,391

Total current assets   46,604   9,019   (2,836)   52,787
Long-term investments   202   -   202
Property and equipment, net   49,243   2,597   (2,341)  (a)   49,499
Intangible assets, net   1,093   -   30,569  (b),(c)   31,662
Other assets   274   110   (110)  (a)   274

Total assets  $ 97,416  $ 11,726  $ 25,282   $ 134,424

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 2,137  $ 2,413  $ (2,230)  (a)  $ 2,320
Accrued payroll and benefits   1,212   96   (96)  (a)   1,212
Notes payable, current portion   1,213   2,987   (2,920)  (a)   1,280
Lease obligation, current portion   2,301   145   -   2,446
Other current liabilities   8,860   166   (166)  (a)   8,860

Total current liabilities   15,723   5,807   (5,412)   16,118
Notes payable   303   -   -   303
Lease obligation   36,533   232   -   36,765
Convertible debentures   13,701   -   -   13,701
Other long-term liabilities   -   -   -   -
Total liabilities   66,260   6,039   (5,412)   66,887

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   125,540   45,728   (11,370)  (a),(b)   159,898

Accumulated deficit   (94,384)   (40,041)   42,064  (a),(c)   (92,361)
Total stockholders’ equity   31,156   5,687   30,694   67,537

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 97,416  $ 11,726  $ 25,282   $ 134,424

PF-2

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

  December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

Lowell Farms
Inc.

The Hacienda
Company, LLC   Pro Forma

Adjustments

Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,344  $ 12,037  $ (12,037)  (a)  $ 1,344
Accounts receivable—net   6,890   2,998   -   9,888
Inventory   10,418   5,847   -   16,265
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,729   278   (278)  (a)   2,729

Total current assets   21,381   21,160   (12,315)   30,226
Long-term investments   397   1,083   (1,083)  (a)   397
Property and equipment, net   42,972   6,640   (6,384)  (a)   43,228
Other intangibles, net   1,510   -   28,099  (b),(c)   29,609
Other assets   2,274   144   (144)  (a)   2,274

Total assets  $ 68,534  $ 29,027  $ 8,173   $ 105,734

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 4,704  $ 4,115  $ (3,932)  (b)  $ 4,887
Accrued payroll and benefits   531   285   (285)  (b)   531
Notes payable, current portion   135   131   -   266
Lease obligation, current portion   2,325   131   -   2,456
Other current liabilities   4,356   26   (26)  (b)   4,356

Total current liabilities   12,051   4,688   (4,243)   12,496
Notes payable   371   2,799   (2,788)  (b)   382
Lease obligation   31,480   377   -   31,857
Convertible debentures   -   -   -   -
Other long-term liabilities   946   -   -   946
Total liabilities   44,848   7,864   (7,031)   45,681

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   96,160   47,267   (12,909)  (a),(b)   130,518
Accumulated deficit   (72,474)   (26,104)   28,113  (a),(c)   (70,465)
Total stockholders’ equity   23,686   21,163   15,204   60,053

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 68,534  $ 29,027  $ 8,173   $ 105,734

PF-3

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands)  Lowell Farms
Inc.   The Hacienda

Company, LLC   Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes  Pro Forma

Combined

Net revenue  $ 42,618  $ 14,895  $ -   $ 57,513
Cost of goods sold   40,413   14,626   -   55,039
Gross profit/(loss)   2,205   269   -   2,474

Operating expenses

General and administrative   11,762   8,264   -   20,026
Sales and marketing   5,169   1,895   -   7,064
Depreciation and amortization   1,082   1,800   -   2,882
Total operating expenses   18,013   11,959   -   29,972

Loss from operations   (15,808)   (11,690)   -   (27,498)

Other income/(expense)

Other income/(expense)   1,486   (190)   -   1,296
Loss on termination of investment, net   (4,201)   (1,735)   1,735  (c)   (4,201)
Unrealized gain/(loss) on change in fair value of investment   168   -   -   168
Gain/(Loss) on foreign currency   -   -   -   -
Interest expense   (3,331)   (322)   288  (c)   (3,365)
Total other income/(expense)   (5,878)   (2,247)   2,023   (6,102)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (21,686)   (13,937)   2,023   (33,600)
Provision for income taxes   224   -   -   -

Net loss  $ (21,910)  $ (13,937)  $ 2,023   $ (33,600)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.65)   $ (0.59)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   33,940   56,584

PF-4

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share amounts)  Lowell Farms
Inc.   The Hacienda

Company, LLC   Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes  Pro Forma

Combined

Net revenue  $ 37,045  $ 20,765  $ -   $ 57,810
Cost of goods sold   47,790   25,411   -   73,201
Gross profit/(loss)   (10,745)   (4,646)   -   (15,391)

Operating expenses

General and administrative   25,814   9,151   -   34,965
Sales and marketing   8,029   4,008   -   12,037
Depreciation and amortization   993   2,182   -   3,175
Total operating expenses   34,836   15,341   -   50,177

Loss from operations   (45,581)   (19,987)   -   (65,568)

Other income/(expense)

Other income/(expense)   95   (9)   -   86
Loss on termination of investment, net   -   (1,000)   1,000  (c)   -
Unrealized gain/(loss) on change in fair value of investment   (2,250)   -   -   (2,250)
Gain/(Loss) on foreign currency   159   -   -   159
Interest expense   (2,152)   (1,044)   1,009  (c)   (2,187)
Total other income/(expense)   (4,148)   (2,053)   2,009   (4,192)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (49,729)   (22,040)   2,009   (69,760)
Provision for income taxes   205   -   -   205

Net loss  $ (49,934)  $ (22,040)  $ 2,009   $ (69,965)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (1.59)   $ (1.30)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   31,379   54,023

PF-5

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on Lowell Farms Inc. (the “Company”) and The Hacienda Company, LLC historical consolidated
and combined financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of the Lowell Herb Co. and Lowell Smokes trademark brands,

[…]

financial statements have been identified and presented to provide relevant information necessary for an accurate understanding of the combined company upon consummation
of the Mergers.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is for illustrative purposes only. The financial results may have been different had the companies
always been combined. You should not rely on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information as being indicative of the historical results that would have
been achieved had the companies always been combined or the future results that the combined company will experience. Lowell Farms and Indus have not had any historical
relationship prior to the Mergers. Accordingly, no pro forma adjustments were required to eliminate activities between the companies.

PF-7

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

  December 31, 2020

(in thousands)  Lowell Farms
Inc.   The Hacienda

Company, LLC   Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes  Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 25,751  $ 2,602  $ (2,602)  (a)  $ 25,751
Accounts Receivable—net   4,529   1,190   -   5,719
Inventory   9,933   4,993   -   14,926
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   6,391   234   (234)  (a)   6,391

Total current assets   46,604   9,019   (2,836)   52,787
Long-term investments   202   -   202
Property and equipment, net   49,243   2,597   (2,341)  (a)   49,499
Intangible Assets, net   1,093   -   30,569  (b),(c)   31,662

Other assets   274   110   (110)  (a)   274

Total assets  $ 97,416  $ 11,726  $ 25,282   $ 134,424

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 2,137  $ 2,413  $ (2,230)  (a)  $ 2,320
Accrued payroll and benefits   1,212   96   (96)  (a)   1,212
Notes payable, current portion   1,213   2,987   (2,920)  (a)   1,280
Lease obligation, current portion   2,301   145   -   2,446
Other current liabilities   8,860   166   (166)  (a)   8,860

Total current liabilities   15,723   5,807   (5,412)   16,118
Notes payable   303   -   -   303
Lease obligation   36,533   232   -   36,765
Convertible debentures   13,701   -   -   13,701
Other long-term liabilities   -   -   -   -
Total liabilities   66,260   6,039   (5,412)   66,887

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   125,540   45,728   (11,370)  (a),(b)   159,898
Accumulated deficit   (94,384)   (40,041)   42,064  (a),(c)   (92,361)
Total stockholders’ equity   31,156   5,687   30,694   67,537

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 97,416  $ 11,726  $ 25,282   $ 134,424

PF-8

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

  December 31, 2019

(in thousands)  Lowell Farms
Inc.   The Hacienda

Company, LLC   Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes  Pro Forma

Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 1,344  $ 12,037  $ (12,037)  (a)  $ 1,344
Accounts Receivable—net   6,890   2,998   -   9,888
Inventory   10,418   5,847   -   16,265
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,729   278   (278)  (a)   2,729

Total current assets   21,381   21,160   (12,315)   30,226
Long-term investments   397   1,083   (1,083)  (a)   397
Property and equipment, net   42,972   6,640   (6,384)  (a)   43,228
Other intangibles, net   1,510   -   28,099  (b),(c)   29,609
Other assets   2,274   144   (144)  (a)   2,274

Total assets  $ 68,534  $ 29,027  $ 8,173   $ 105,734

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 4,704  $ 4,115  $ (3,932)  (b)  $ 4,887
Accrued payroll and benefits   531   285   (285)  (b)   531
Notes payable, current portion   135   131   -   266
Lease obligation, current portion   2,325   131   -   2,456
Other current liabilities   4,356   26   (26)  (b)   4,356

Total current liabilities   12,051   4,688   (4,243)   12,496
Notes payable   371   2,799   (2,788)  (b)   382
Lease obligation   31,480   377   -   31,857
Convertible debentures   -   -   -   -
Other long-term liabilities   946   -   -   946
Total liabilities   44,848   7,864   (7,031)   45,681

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   96,160   47,267   (12,909)  (a),(b)   130,518
Accumulated deficit   (72,474)   (26,104)   28,113  (a),(c)   (70,465)
Total stockholders’ equity   23,686   21,163   15,204   60,053

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 68,534  $ 29,027  $ 8,173   $ 105,734

PF-9

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

(in thousands)  Lowell Farms
Inc.   The Hacienda

Company, LLC   Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes  Pro Forma

Combined

Net revenue  $ 42,618  $ 14,895  $ -   $ 57,513
Cost of goods sold   40,413   14,626   -   55,039
Gross profit/(loss)   2,205   269   -   2,474

Operating expenses

General and administrative   11,762   8,264   -   20,026
Sales and marketing   5,169   1,895   -   7,064
Depreciation and amortization   1,082   1,800   -   2,882
Total operating expenses   18,013   11,959   -   29,972

Loss from operations   (15,808)   (11,690)   -   (27,498)

Other income/(expense)

Other income/(expense)   1,486   (190)   -   1,296
Loss on termination of investment, net   (4,201)   (1,735)   1,735  (c)   (4,201)
Unrealized gain/(loss) on change in fair value of investment   168   -   -   168
Gain/(Loss) on foreign currency   -   -   -   -
Interest expense   (3,331)   (322)   288  (c)   (3,365)
Total other income/(expense)   (5,878)   (2,247)   2,023   (6,102)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (21,686)   (13,937)   2,023   (33,600)
Provision for income taxes   224   -   -   -

Net loss  $ (21,910)  $ (13,937)  $ 2,023   $ (33,600)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (0.65)   $ (0.59)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   33,940   56,584

PF-10

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(Amounts Expressed in United States Dollars Unless Otherwise Stated)

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share amounts)  Lowell Farms
Inc.   The Hacienda

Company, LLC   Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes  Pro Forma

Combined

Net revenue  $ 37,045  $ 20,765  $ -   $ 57,810
Cost of goods sold   47,790   25,411   -   73,201
Gross profit/(loss)   (10,745)   (4,646)   -   (15,391)

Operating expenses

General and administrative   25,814   9,151   -   34,965
Sales and marketing   8,029   4,008   -   12,037
Depreciation and amortization   993   2,182   -   3,175
Total operating expenses   34,836   15,341   -   50,177

Loss from operations   (45,581)   (19,987)   -   (65,568)

Other income/(expense)

Other income/(expense)   95   (9)   -   86
Loss on termination of investment, net   -   (1,000)   1,000  (c)   -
Unrealized gain/(loss) on change in fair value of investment   (2,250)   -   -   (2,250)
Gain/(Loss) on foreign currency   159   -   -   159

Interest expense   (2,152)   (1,044)   1,009  (c)   (2,187)
Total other income/(expense)   (4,148)   (2,053)   2,009   (4,192)

Loss before provision for income taxes   (49,729)   (22,040)   2,009   (69,760)
Provision for income taxes   205   -   -   205

Net loss  $ (49,934)  $ (22,040)  $ 2,009   $ (69,965)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted  $ (1.59)   $ (1.30)

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic and diluted   31,379   54,023

PF-11

Table of Contents

LOWELL FARMS INC. AND THE HACIENDA COMPANY, LLC

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on Lowell Farms Inc. (the “Company”) and The Hacienda Company, LLC historical consolidated
and combined financial statements as adjusted to give effect to the acquisition of substantially all of the assets of the Lowell Herb Co. and Lowell Smokes trademark brands,